
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2023 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent, Conservative 
Councillor Chris Dike, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor George Fielding, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Inspection of Portsmouth City Council Local Authority Children's 

Services (ILACS) (Pages 5 - 22) 

  Purpose 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

This information report is to update Members on the outcome of the Ofsted 
ILACS inspection undertaken between 15 and 19 May 2023. 
   

 4   Six monthly Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2022 - September 
2022 (Pages 23 - 34) 

  Purpose 
1.    This report will update the Lead Member, and the Cabinet on the activity of 

the Portsmouth Adoption Service for the period from 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022, as required by the Adoption regulations. 

2.    The Portsmouth Adoption Service is provided directly by the Adoption 
Team within the Council. The team is responsible for the work with children 
who have a plan of adoption and works with Adopt South our Regional 
Adoption Agency (RAA) who find, assess, and support adopters. 

3.    This report will describe the work of the in-house adoption team and the 
RAA and provide data of the outcomes achieved in the 6-month period. 

4.    Lastly it will provide an update on the priorities set out in the last reporting 
year and an update in any changes and or additions the coming year.  

   
 5   The Mockingbird Project (Pages 35 - 40) 

  Purpose 
To provide an outline of The Mockingbird Project within the Portsmouth 
Fostering Service and to show the difference this continues to make to 
children we care for, and to the support our carers receive. The growth of this 
over recent years has been a significant achievement and the continuation of 
this is a priority for the service. 
   

 6   Private Fostering Annual Report 2022-2023 (Pages 41 - 58) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to highlight the responsibilities that Portsmouth 
City Council has in relation to Private Fostering. It will look at the current 
numbers of children and young people in a Private Fostering arrangement and 
will analyse the issues that are relevant to the children and young people of 
Portsmouth. It will also look at evaluating the outcomes of Portsmouth City 
Council's work in relation to Private Fostering.  
   

 7   Local Authority Maintained School Balances at 31 March 2023 (Pages 59 
- 70) 

  The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Member of the level of Local 
Authority maintained schools' revenue and capital balances as at 31 March 
2023. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



 
3 

 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 
Decision Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Inspection of Portsmouth City Council Local Authority 
Children's Services (ILACS) 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly (Director Children, Families and Education) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by  

   
1.1 For Members to receive the Ofsted inspection report. 
 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 This report is to update Members on the outcome of the Ofsted ILACS inspection 
undertaken between 15 and 19 May 2023. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The ILACS inspections by Ofsted focus on the effectiveness of local authority 
children's services and arrangements in the following areas: 
 

• The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families 
• The experiences and progress of children who need help and protection 
• The experience and progress of children in care 
• The experience and progress of care leavers 
• Overall effectiveness 

 
3.2 Portsmouth's children's services were last inspected in October 2018, when they were 
judged to be 'Good'.  We were notified of the ILAC inspection on 5 May and the off-site week 
commenced at this time.  During th
[...]
s well as the dangers they may 
have encountered in their countries of origin. Suitable and well-matched 
placements are obtained for most children, often reflecting their cultural heritage 
and preferences. Most live with foster parents who provide warm, nurturing 
family settings. Placing children in semi-independent or independent placements 
is avoided whenever possible. Health assessments, and support for children in 
lodging their asylum applications, are offered promptly.  

 
24. Aspirations for children in care are high. The virtual school provides useful and 

effective help for children, their families and the professionals who support them. 
As a result, children who come into care attend school more regularly, learn 
better and improve their behaviours. Nevertheless, virtual school leaders 
recognise where there is more to do and go about their work with tenacity and 
determination. 

Page 14



 

 

Inspection of Portsmouth local authority children’s services 
15 to 19 May 2023. 

7 

 
25. The sufficiency of foster carers has improved. The ongoing development of foster 

carers working in supportive units is a strength of the service. It is a key initiative 
in supporting fostering households, and an incentive in carer recruitment. The 
majority of carers feel supported by their workers. However, training is not so 
accessible for foster carers in other employment, and the route for progression to 
become a ‘career grade’ foster carer is not always clear. This is an area that is 
currently being reviewed. Most foster carers are not recording daily logs 
regarding children in their care, so there is no clear record of children’s progress 
or critical incidents. The panel chair is positive about the quality of assessments, 
which are presented on time. 

 
26. There are close links between the council and the regional adoption agency, 

Adopt South, and they work well together to promote the needs of children. 
Adoption social workers know their famili
[...]
: Cabinet member for Children Families and Education 

Subject: Six monthly Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2022 - 
September 2022 

Date of meeting:  20 July 2023 

Report by: Michelle Sanders Interim Head of Service for Children we Care For 

Wards affected:  ALL 

 

1. Requested by: 

1.1. It is required by Standard 25.6 of the Adoption National Minimum Standards 2011 for 
Local Authority Adoption Services that the executive receives a six-monthly written 
report outlining the management and performance of the adoption agency which have 
been provided. This report provides the summary information for the six-month period 
of 1st April 2022 to 30th September 2022.  

 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. This report will update the Lead Member, and the Cabinet on the activity of the 

Portsmouth Adoption Service for the period from 1 April 2022 to 30th September 2022, 
as required by the Adoption regulations. 
 

2.2. The Portsmouth Adoption Service is provided directly by the Adoption Team within the 
Council. The team is responsible for the work with children who have a plan of adoption 
and works with Adopt South our Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) who find, assess, 
and support adopters.  
 

2.3. This report will describe the work of the in-house adoption team and the RAA and 
provide data of the outcomes achieved in the 6-month period 
 

2.4. Lastly it will provide an update on the priorities set out in the last reporting year and an 
update in any changes and or additions the coming year.  

 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

- Not Classified -

 
3. Background  

 
3.1. In 2016 Authorised Authorities and Voluntary Adoption Agencies joined together to 

form Regional Adoption Agencies (RAAs). As a result, Hampshire County Council 
(HCC), Isle of Wight Council (IOW), Portsmouth City Council (PCC) and Southampton 
City Council (SCC) Adoption Services came together, along with the voluntary 
adoption agencies Barnardo's and Parents and Children Together (PACT)
[...]
 to that a non-fostering family might receive from friends 
and relatives. Continuity of care is one of Mockingbird’s underpinning principles, so hub 
home carers ensure the routines of the children and young people are kept consistent, 
regardless of where they are staying. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

 
We first launched Mockingbird in Portsmouth in 2021 and since then the constellations have 
proved to be a positive addition to our Foster Carer support and wrap around support to the 
children we care for. It is a model based on strengthening relationships and has shown to 
improve placement stability and relationships with birth families. 
 
Portsmouth remains the pioneers of the South Coast, with the successful development of 5 
Mockingbird constellations across the city and beyond. We have launched 5 constellations 
since January 2021, these are comprised of 48 foster carers and 65 children.   
 

• North constellation launched in January 2021 
• Gosport and Fareham constellation launched in July 2021 
• Central Portsmouth constellation launched in July 2021 
• Havant and Waterlooville constellation launched in September 2022 
• Southsea constellation launched in March 2023 

 
4. Benefits of Mockingbird to Portsmouth, linking to our Corporate Parenting 

Strategy: 
 

Strengthening Relationships  
 

The model is providing an extended family to the children of the constellations.  They are 
having the opportunity to make friends and connections with positive adults.  Several of the 
children in the constellation struggle to build relationships and friendships with their peers 
but through Mockingbird they have been able to experience sleepovers and going for tea 
with a friend.  The significance of these events cannot be un
[...]
e constellation not getting the support they need to maintain placements for children.  
 
It is evident that within Mockingbird the training offer has been successful with high 
attendance rates. This is due to the carers feeling safe in their support networks to access 
training and fully engage as a group.  This is an area for development within the wider 
service.  
 
 
Signed by Sarah Daly, Director, Children, Families and Education.  

Page 38



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY. (Please note that 'Information Only' reports do 
not require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance comments as no decision is 
being taken.) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
Decision Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Private Fostering Annual Report 2022-2023 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Aimee Dennis (Private Fostering Social Worker) 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 
 
1 Requested by  
 
1.1 Standard 7.9 of the National Minimum Standards for Private Fostering (2005) calls for 

each Local Authority to create a report to the Director of Children's Services and the 
local Children's Safeguarding Board.  This is being presented for note following review 
by the Director of Children's Services. 

 
2 Purpose 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the responsibilities that Portsmouth City Council 


[...]
uncil social posts & stories*, Foster 
Portsmouth Facebook post & story, Foster Portsmouth e-bulletin article, Portsmouth 
City Council e-bulletin articles**, Family Life Facebook post, digital asset 
development #2, CFE newsletter, medical/NHS newsletters, e-shot, Newsflash to 
foster carers, CFE staff email, Foster Portsmouth Facebook advertising, House talk 
magazine article, local Facebook group posts, PCC/Google advertising, press 
release, Portsmouth City Council website news article. 

30.4 Q4: Foster Portsmouth Facebook post, Foster Portsmouth e-bulletin advert. 
 
 

Page 56



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY. (Please note that 'Information Only' reports do 
not require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance comments as no decision is 
being taken.) 
 

17 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

 
 
Signed by Sarah Daly (Director Children, Families and Education) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Public -

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY. (Please note that 'Information Only' reports do 
not require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance comments as no decision is 
being taken.) 
 

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children Families and Education 

Subject: 
 

Local Authority Maintained School Balances at 31 
March 2023 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director, Children, Families and Education 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

 
 
1. Requested by 

 
Cabinet Member for Children Families and Education 
 
2. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Member of the level of Local Authority 
maintained schools' revenue and capital balances as at 31 M
[...]
021-22 but remain at less than 8% of the budget 
share.  
 

5.5 As at 31 March 2023 there were three schools that meet the reducing 
balances criteria (para.5.3), all schools have been contacted and two have 
responded to the authority confirming: 

▪ Bramble Infant and Nursery: that whilst overall the school 
remains in surplus they have a deficit on their curriculum balances, 
the Governing Body has confirmed that they are aware of the 
financial situation and have developed and agreed a management 
plan to stop the school going into deficit and maintain financial 
sustainability.  

Page 61



 

 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Public -

▪ St Pauls Roman Catholic Primary: the Governing body are in 
the process of developing a business plan to manage the schools 
expenditure and stop the school from going into deficit. 
 

5.6 At the time of writing the report a response had not been received from St 
Judes C of E Primary School, but the authority is in discussion with the 
school regarding the financial position. 
 

5.7 It should be noted that whilst some schools may not meet the criteria of 
reducing balances, the level of balances could be a cause for concern.  The 
authority is in contact with these schools and is working with them to ensure 
financial stability.  
 
Excessive balances 

 
5.8 The Scheme for Financing Schools categorises Primary & Special Schools 

who have uncommitted balances of more than 8% of budget share as 
having excessive balances. For Secondary Schools, the threshold is 5% of 
budget share. 

 
5.9 Of the eight Primary schools with uncommitted balances over 8%, six have 

balances between 10% and 20% and two have uncommitted balances over 
20% and had balances of over 20% in 2021-22. 
 

5.10 For Secondary Schools, one had uncommitted balances of more than 5% 
of the budget share at 14.6% of the budget share. 

 
5.11 Analysis of the reasons for the high balances are set out below. 

 
St John's Catholic Primary 

 
5.12 St John's Catholi
[...]
ry         

    27,516 0   27,516 
      

8,213 St Paul's RC Primary   8,000 IT Equipment upgrade   
     4,924 Diocese - Salix Loan repayment   

    (949) 12,924   (13,873) 
      

0 St Swithun's RC Primary   0     
    0 0   0 

         

P
age 68



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance 
Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Public -

Balance  Balance    
as @   as @     

31/03/2022  31/03/2023 
Spending 

Plan Description of Plan 
Projected 
Balance 

101,294 Wimborne Primary   29,846 Infant girls toilet   
     27,724 Infant boys toilet   
     14,124 YR toilet   
     1,286 Infant entrance area   
     7,597 Toilet flooring   

    41,957 80,577   (38,620) 
         

464,657 Total Primary 505,705 661,094   (155,389) 

 SECONDARY SCHOOLS     
(49,183) Mayfield    45,869 Relocation of temporally classroom from Westover Primary   

    48,129 45,869   2,260 
      

2,598,424 St Edmunds RC   3,515,986 New Art Block (EAB004)   
     2,837 Wright Block project (EAB009)   
     46,854 Capital works general/Contingency (EAB008) 

    3,110,860 3,565,677   (454,817) 
      

2,549,241 Total Secondary 3,158,989 3,611,546   (452,557) 

 SUMMARY     
464,657 Primary Schools 505,705 661,094  (155,389) 

2,549,241 Secondary Schools 3,158,989 3,611,546  (452,557) 
3,013,898  3,664,694 4,272,640  (607,946) 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Inspection of Portsmouth City Council Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
	Portsmouth_Inspection of local authority childrens services_July23

	4 Six monthly Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2022 - September 2022
	5 The Mockingbird Project
	4. Benefits of Mockingbird to Portsmouth, linking to our Corporate Parenting Strategy:

	6 Private Fostering Annual Report 2022-2023
	7 Local Authority Maintained School Balances at 31 March 2023
	1.	Requeste

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 5.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Chris Dike 

George Fielding 
 

12. Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ryan Brent.  
  
In order to accommodate other commitments, it was agreed to consider 
agenda item 7 (Local Authority Maintained School Balances at 31 March 
2023) first, but for ease of reference the minutes will be kept in the original 
order.    
  

13. Declarations of Members' Interests 
Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she is Vice-Chair 
of Governors at Craneswater Junior School.  
  

14. Inspection of Portsmouth City Council Local Authority Children's 
Services (ILACS) 
Sarah Daly, Director, Children's Services and Education, introduced the 
report. Portsmouth was one of only 15 local authorities who had been judged 
Outstanding for the experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection. Officers were aware improvement was required for the 
experiences of care experienced 18 to 25 year olds. Ofsted were likely to 
return within in the next two years and to focus on this particular area of work. 
  
Members congratulated officers on the overall outcome judgement of Good 
and for identifying areas where additional work was needed. It was clear 
Children's Services were moving in the right direction.  
  
Councillor Horton noted the estimated cost of losing an Ofsted Good 
judgement was about £9m; values and relationships were lost as well as 
money. With Ofsted inspections the council did not want to be told something 
it did not already know. Everyone was a corporate parent and could do much 
together to improve services for children. The council was pleased but not 
complacent.   
  

15. Six monthly Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2022 - September 
2022 
Sam Bushby, Deputy Director, Children and Families, introduced the report on 
behalf of the Service Leader and outlined the Adoption Agency's successes. 
Portsmouth's Adoption Service had ensured there were no delays in forming 
relationships because of the Somerset Judgement when children were waiting 



 
2 

 

to be adopted. Although it was harder to place older children (usually over the 
age of four), sibling groups and those from a minority ethnic background, 
when they were placed the outcomes were better than with long-term 
fostering. Ms Bushby confirmed that adoption numbers in the second half of 
the year would reflect the effectiveness of Foster to Adopt arrangements; nine 
adoption orders had gone through the courts very quickly and officers were 
now satisfied they had moved beyond the Somerset Judgement.  

  
In response to a question about the processes to recruit more adopters, Ms 
Daly said the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) had a whole recruitment 
strategy, including attracting people from all sorts of backgrounds who might 
have thought they were ineligible to adopt. The RAA were leading on 
approaching different parts of the community and networks to help find 
adopters for older children and sibling groups. The RAA's campaign was 
successful as it had found local adopters which meant the local authority did 
not have to buy adopters at a cost of approximately £35,000 each.   
  

16. The Mockingbird Project 
Jackie Clark, Service Leader, introduced the report and outlined the 
Mockingbird model, noting that Portsmouth had been called "the pioneers of 
the south coast." The positive feedback from foster carers was a recruitment 
draw for new carers. Mockingbird always sought to recruit within a 20-mile 
radius so children could maintain relationships with their families and schools. 
It could be hard for children in foster care to form friendships but the Home 
Hubs have enabled them to socialise. Fostering could be hard and 
experienced carers said the Mockingbird model helped them even when they 
considered giving up.  

  
Members thought the model was "absolutely fascinating" and showed what 
could be achieved in a short period of time. The report was about 
championing good practice as a good news story. In response to questions, 
officers said there were 227 foster family households with 48 within 
Mockingbird. The number of foster households has been fairly consistent in 
Portsmouth over the last five years. It has been up to 230 but was usually 200 
and never below 200. Later in the year officers would present on a review 
foster carers' allowances.  
  

17. Private Fostering Annual Report 2022-2023 
Aimee Dennis, Private Fostering Social Worker, introduced the report.  

  
Councillor Horton said the report was a good piece of work highlighting the 
requirement to notify the local authority of private fostering arrangements. 
  

18. Local Authority Maintained School Balances at 31 March 2023 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report and explained its 
purpose was to check schools were managing their balances and to offer 
support where necessary. Since the report had been written, a response had 
been received from St Jude's C of E Primary School and officers were looking 
at how to support them. Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education, noted 
the financial vulnerability of small infant schools in the current economic 



 
3 

 

climate, citing the support that the council has recently provided to both Manor 
Infant School and Southsea Infant School. 
  
Councillor Horton thanked all those who had worked on the report.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.36 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


